



Pelagia Research Library

Asian Journal of Plant Science and Research, 2022, 12(6)



Evaluation of Improved Tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum Mill*) Varieties for Fruit Yield and Yield Components under Irrigated Condition in Lowland Area of South Omo Zone

Awoke Tadesse*

Department of Plant Agronomy Research, Jinka Agricultural Research Center, Jinka, Ethiopia

*Corresponding author: Awoke Tadesse, Department of Plant Agronomy Research, Jinka Agricultural Research Center, Jinka, Ethiopia, E-mail: Awoketades3@gmail.com

Received date: June 01, 2022, Manuscript No. AJPSKY-22-12575; **Editor Assigned date:** June 03, 2022, PreQC No. AJPSKY-22-12575(PQ); **Reviewed date:** June 13, 2022, QC No. AJPSKY-22-12575; **Revised date:** June 23, 2022, Manuscript No. AJPSKY-22-12575(R); **Published date:** June 30, 2022, DOI: 10.36648/2249-7412.12.6.224

Citation: Tadesse A (2022) Evaluation of Improved Tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum Mill*) Varieties for Fruit Yield and Yield Components under Irrigated Condition in low and Area of South Omo Zone. Asian J Plant Sci Res Vol.12 No.6:224

ABSTRACT

Tomato is one of the most important and widely grown vegetables in Ethiopia. However, the productivity of the crop in the study area is challenged by the shortage of improved varieties. To alleviate this problem the field experiment was conducted two consecutive years during the 2019 and 2020 growing seasons to evaluate improved tomato varieties for fruit yield and yield components. Six improved tomato varieties (Chali, Fetene, Cochoro, Gelilema, Melka salsa, Melka shola) and one local were evaluated in randomized complete block design in three replications. Days of 90% maturity, plant height, number of fruit per plant, fruit weight per plant, number of clusters per plant, number of fruit per cluster, fruit polar and equatorial diameter and fruit yield were collected and subjected to analysis of variance using SAS software program. The combined result of the study revealed that there was a significant difference among varieties in all traits except plant height, the number of fruit per cluster and fruit equatorial diameter. The highest (40.71 ton ha⁻¹) fruit yield was recorded from Chali variety with 97.3% fruit yields increment as compared to the local variety. Therefore, the use of Chali variety can be recommended at the Weyito location and its vicinity.

Keywords: Evaluation; Tomato; Varieties; Fruit yield

Introduction

Tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum Mill.*) belongs to the family Solanaceae and is one of the most popular, important edible and nutritious vegetable crops in the world (Meseret et al., 2012) [1]. Central and South America are believed to be the origin of the crop. It became distributed to Europe and Asia in the early and mid-1960s. The crop spread via traders to Egypt, Sudan, South Africa, and West Africa and to the rest of the world (Asfaw and Eshetu, 2015) [2]. Tomato is a vital source of carbohydrates, minerals, sugars, amino acids, vitamins (especially vitamin B and C), Phosphorus and dietary fibers (Naika et al, 2000) [3]. Most parts of the world produce and consume tomatoes from the home gardens and greenhouse to the larger commercial farms as it can various agro-ecological conditions (Agyeman et al., 2012) [4]. China is the world's leading producer of tomatoes with an annual production of more than 30 million tons and followed by United States, India, Turkey, Egypt, and Italy, respectively (FAOSTAT, 2010) [5].

In Ethiopia, tomatoes can be consumed in raw, ingredients in many dishes, salads, sauces and drinks. It is an important ingredient of diet for the majority of people in almost every household. It is also among the most economically important vegetable crop (kitila et al. 2012) [6]. The total production and productivity in Ethiopia are far below that the world and major African producers. According to CSA, (2019) reported that the area coverage by tomato was around 4,322.31 ha with the production of 23, 583.8 tones and productivity of 5.12 ton ha⁻¹ that is far below average world production and productivity (FAOSTAT. 2011) [7,8]. Tomato is a widely grown vegetable crop in Ethiopia. The total production of tomatoes in Ethiopia has shown a marked increase recently, indicating that it became the

most profitable crop providing a higher income to small-scale farmers compared to other vegetables besides the low production and productivity (Lemma, 2003) [9]. Though adapted to wider agro eco climate conditions, tomato prefers a temperature of 20°C-27°C for better fruit setting and yield and when the temperature goes more than 30°C or falls below 10°C fruit setting is very poor (Hanson et al., 2000) [10]. Likewise, researchers in the early study stated, deep well-drained sandy loam soil with a pH of 6-7 is better for the production of Tomato (Patel et al., 2012) [11]. Among many different contributing factors for the low yield and poor quality tomato product, lack of improved variety that is adapted to growing conditions and poor management practices (Yeshiwas et al., 2016) [12].

In SNNP region, it has an economically important place among other vegetable crops due to ease of production, high profitability per unit area and increase in small-scale irrigation schemes, the area under production of the tomato is increasing from time to time. Tomato was grown on about 598.13 ha in SNNP Region from which about 6,161.19 tons onion yield was produced with the average zonal yields 1.03 t ha⁻¹ (CSA, 2019) [7]. However, this fruit yield is far less than the attainable yield (30.6-76.7 t ha⁻¹) under good management conditions (MOANR, 2017) [13].

Several production problems make the farmers not produce tomatoes in an advanced manner. Among that production problem the low yield because of lack of improved varieties, non-optimal agronomic practices, the prevalence of diseases and insect pests. The success of vegetable production in general and tomato, in particular, is mainly dependent upon the selection of appropriate varieties for a particular location. In the last few decades, several high-yielding varieties and hybrids have been developed and recommended by different agricultural research centers in Ethiopia. However, the yield potential, productivity and quality need to be tested under various agroecology and climatic conditions like the south Omo zone. Moreover, improved tomato varieties are limited in South Omo Zone and farmer/agro-pastorals using their local cultivars, which result in them produced low yield per hectare (Misgana et al., 2017) [14]. Therefore, to alleviate this problem, the experiment was conducted to identify superior tomato variety/ies under irrigation conditions for increased production and productivities in the study area.

Materials and Methods

Description of study area

A field experiment was conducted for two consecutive years during (2019 and 2020/21 G.C) at Weyito in Bannese may woreda. Weyito is located South Omo zone in Southern nations, nationalities and people's regional state. It is situated between 5°01'-5°73' North latitude and 36°38'-37°07' East longitude with an altitude of 588 meters above sea level. The rainfall distribution of the area is bimodal with the main rainy season extends from January to May and the second cropping season, from July to October. It receives an annual average rainfall of 876.3 mm and the monthly average minimum and maximum temperatures of 18.2°C and 37.3°C, respectively. All the metrological data given above for the two locations are long-term averages.

Experimental treatments and design

Six improved tomato varieties namely: Chali, Gelilema, Melka salsa, Melka shola, Cochoro, Fetan were obtained from Melkassa agriculture research center and one local check variety from the local market were used for the current study. These varieties were arranged in a Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) with three replications.

Management of experimental field

The land was ploughed, disked, harrowed and ridged with 1 m by labor. A seed was sown in a nursery on a well-prepared seedbed. Seedlings were planted on fine soil which was prepared following the recommended tillage practice for the crop. The undamaged and uniform medium-sized seedlings were carefully transplanted after 6 weeks to the experimental plots of 4 m × 4 m dimensions on ridges of the furrow spacing of 1 m between furrows and 30 cm between rows on the ridge. The replications and plots were separated by 2 m. Fertilizer rate of 150 kg/ha of NPSB was applied at transplanting and half of urea which is 75 kg/ha was applied at transplanting and the remaining half of urea (75 kg/ha) was applied six weeks or 45 days after transplanting. The irrigation water was applied by used furrow irrigated at every 6 days-8 days from planting up to flowering and then every 10 days up to physiological maturity according to weather condition by using the furrow method. All other agronomic practices (weeding, cultivation, stacking and pesticide) were applied uniformly to all plots. The two rows were harvested when 80% of the fruit turned yellow and top fall attaining the full size of bulbs and then cured for a day.

Data collected

Five randomly selected plants were used from the central two rows for all treatment before flowering to record quantitative data measurements such as: Plant height (cm), number of primary branches, fruit per plant, number of fruit cluster per plant, fruit polar diameter (cm), fruit equatorial diameter (cm), total fruit weight per plant (kg) and two rows four consecutively times were harvested fruit yield then later converted to ton per hectare.

Statistical analysis

The collected data were subjected to Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) appropriate to factorial experiment in a Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) using SAS software program version 9.2 (SAS, 2008) with a Generalized Linear Model (GLM) procedure. Means were separated using the Least Significant Differences (LSD) test at 5% level of significance.

Results and Discussion

Days to physiological maturity

In this study, combined analysis of variance showed the main effect of varieties highly significant ($P < 0.001$) effect while there was no significant difference between the interaction varieties with the growing season on days to maturity (Table 1). Significantly more days (91.08) to physiological maturity were recorded for variety 'Chali', while the lowest days (79.75) for variety 'Fetene' among tested varieties. This study result similar to the finding of Chernet et al. (2013) reported that the presence of sufficient variability for days to 90% maturity in tomato varieties indicates the genetic variation of varieties [15].

Table 1: Mean value for crop growth and yield components parameters of tomato varieties planted at weiyto, South Omozone. MD: 90% Maturity Date; Ph: Plant Height; Number of Fruit Per Plant; TNFPP: Total Number of Fruit per Plant

	2019	2020	Combined	2019	2020	Combined	2019	2020	Combined
Varieties	DM 90%	DM 90%	DM 90%	Ph(cm)	Ph(cm)	Ph(cm)	TNFPP	TNFPP	TNFPP
Chali	90.33a	91.83a	91.08a	91.67b	97.1	94.38	52.0abc	54.1a	53.06ab
Gelilema	90.00a	81.50ab	90.76ab	95.0ab	92.7	93.6	42.7de	41.6bc	42.11c
Melka shola	89.66ab	91.17ab	90.42ab	103.3a	96.5	99.93	54.0ab	46.8abc	50.39ab
Cochoro	88.33b	89.83b	89.08b	91.67b	90.1	90.83	36.7e	46.4abc	41.53c
Local	85.67c	87.17c	86.42c	96.7ab	95.57	96.32	59.7a	53.7ab	56.67a
Melka salsa	82.33d	83.83d	83.08d	98.3ab	92.3	95.32	43.3cde	51.3abc	47.33bc
Fetan	79.66e	79.83e	79.75e	93.3ab	88	90.73	49.0bcd	46.0abc	47.50bc
CV%	1.2	1.17	1.08	6.35	8.06	5.61	11.37	15.03	8.04
LSD(0.05)	1.57	1.86	1.68	10.4	13.06	5.61	9.23	12.2	10.75

Plant height at maturity

In this study, combined analysis of variance as shown in Table 1 indicates the main effects of varieties had not significantly ($P < 0.01$) effects on plant height. Although there was no significant difference between tomato varieties, slightly the highest (99.93 cm) and lowest (90.73 cm) plant heights were obtained from Melka shola and Fetene varieties, respectively. However, this study result was in line with the finding of Chala et al. (2020) who obtained that, statistically similar in their plant height among tomato varieties that studied in west Shewa zone, Ethiopia [16].

Total number of fruits per plant

Primary branches were highly significantly ($P < 0.05$) affected by the main effects of variety; however, their interaction of variety with growing season did not show a significant effect. The combined result showed that the highest total number of fruits per plant (56.67) was obtained from a local variety and the lowest (41.53) total number of fruits per plant was recorded from Cochoro variety (Table 1). The difference in the total number of fruits per plant among the varieties could be most probably due to the existence of dissimilarity in genetic composition among them, for that

fact characters may differ in their genetic properties to response formation of fruit. Many authors such as Emami et al. (2013) (33-79), Abdelmageed and Gruda (2009) (17.16-50.7) reported a wide range of differences in the number of fruits per plant in tomato genotypes [17,18].

Fruit weight per plant (kg)

Fruit yield per plant was the highly significant effect ($p < 0.01$) by the main effect of variety while didn't significantly affect by the interaction effect of variety and growing season. The highest fruit yield per plant (2.1 kg) was scored from Chali variety and the minimum (1.18 kg) was recorded from local. This is in line with the finding of Saleem et al. (2013) who found the highest fruit yield per plant (2.48 kg) for 30 tomato genotypes evaluated. Similarly, Chernet et al. (2013) reported the highest fruit yield per plant (2.10 kg) for 36 tomato genotypes [15,19].

Number of fruit clusters per plant

The number of fruit clusters per plant was significantly ($p < 0.001$) affected by the main effect of the varieties while their interaction variety with growing season was not significantly influenced.

The combined mean value result showed that, the highest number of fruit clusters (22.83) were recorded from Melka shola variety and the minimum (12.17) were recorded from by Melka salsa variety (Table 2). The present study was in agreement with the findings of Yeshiwas et al. (2016) who obtained a significant difference in the number of fruit clusters per plant of tomato varieties.

Table 2: Mean value for yield components parameters of tomato varieties planted at Weyito, South Omo zone. TWFP: Total Fruit Weight per Plant; NFCPP: Number of Fruit Clusters per Plant; NFPC: Number of fruit per cluster.

	2019	2020	Combined	2019	2020	Combined
Varieties	TWFP (kg)	TWFP (kg)	TWFP (kg)	NFCPP	NFCPP	NFCPP
Chali	1.95a	2.25a	2.1a	15.3c	17.6b	15.83b
Gelilema	1.25b	1.55b	1.40b	16.3c	17.3b	16.83b
Melka shola	0.98b	1.45b	1.23b	22.3a	22.8a	22.83a
Cochoro	1.83a	2.13a	1.98a	16.7bc	16.3bb	17.17b
Local	1.17b	1.41b	1.18b	18.7b	12.3c	16.17b
Melka salsa	1.27b	1.56b	1.42b	12.0d	13.7c	12.17c
Fetene	1.15b	1.45b	1.3b	16.0c	17.0b	16.50b
CV%	18.85	12.66	16.78	7.33	5.22	5.81
LSD(0.05)	0.45	0.39	0.37	2.04	1.91	1.75

Fruit polar and equatorial diameter (cm)

Fruit polar diameter was highly significantly affected ($p < 0.01$) by variety, while was not scientifically affected by the interaction of varieties with the growing season, on the other hand, there was no significant difference in tomato fruit equatorial diameter between the two years (Table 3). Variety Chali gave the highest (6.58 cm) fruit polar diameter at which, did not significantly differ from Cochoro while the minimum fruit polar diameter (3.95 cm) was recorded from Melka salsa variety (Table 3). This variation is ascribed to the differences in the growing environment climatic conditions and genetic make-up of the varieties. Similarly, Shushay et al. (2014) reported that fruit polar diameter was significantly different among tomato varieties [20].

Table 3: Mean value for crop yield and yield components parameters of tomato varieties planted at weytio, South Omo Zone. FPD: Fruit Polar Diameter (cm); FED: Fruit Equatorial Diameter (cm); FY: Fruit Yield per hectare.

	2019	2020	Combined	2019	2020	Combined	2019	2020	Combined
Varieties	FPD	FPD	FPD	FED	FED	FED	FY(t ha ⁻¹)	FY(t ha ⁻¹)	FY(t ha ⁻¹)
Chali	6.33a	6.8a	6.58a	6.12	6.62	6.39	39.00a	42.417	40.71a
Gelilema	5.16bc	5.7abc	5.42ab	7	7.51	7.23	26.73c	25.7de	26.12cd
Melka shola	4.01d	4.54bcd	4.08d	7	7.52	7.23	17.92e	33.39bc	24.76cd
Cochoro	6.10ab	6.1ab	6.35a	6.43	6.9	6.66	34.44b	37.25b	35.85b

Local	4.33cd	4.5cd	4.42cd	6.66	7.11	6.89	19.32e	22.00e	20.66e
Melka salsa	4.03d	3.9d	3.95d	6.66	7.56	7.12	23.22d	22.83e	23.03de
Fetene	5.601b	6.6a	5.85ab	7.33	7.7	7.5	24.83cd	29.63cd	27.23c
CV%	11.87	11.13	11.71	10.76	9.44	9.56	5.05	8.02	6.18
LSD(0.05)	1.11	2.07	1.09	Ns	Ns	1.19	2.24	7.03	3.092

Fruit yield (t/ha)

In this study, combined analysis of variance showed the main effect of varieties highly significant ($P < 0.001$) effect on fruit yield, while the main effect of the growing season and the interaction varieties with growing season effect were not significant (Table 3). Combined mean value over years, the highest fruit yield (40.71 t/ha) was obtained from Chali variety and followed by Cochoro (35.85 t/ha), while the least fruit yield (20.66 t/ha) was recorded from local variety. Chali variety with 97.3% fruit yields increment as compared to the local variety.

The current study was in agreement with the finding of Shushay et al. (2014) who obtained that the improved variety had a 73.86% yield increment over a local variety. Similarly, Chala et al. (2020) who obtained that, a significant difference in fruit yield among tomato varieties [16, 20].

Conclusion and Recommendations

Tomato is one of the most important and widely grown vegetables in Ethiopia. However, the productivity of the crop in the study area is challenged by the shortage of improved varieties. To alleviate this problem the field experiment was conducted two consecutive years during the 2019 and 2020 growing seasons to evaluate improved tomato varieties for fruit yield and yield components. Six improved tomato varieties (Chali, Fetene, Cochoro, Gelilema, Melka salsa, Melka shola) and one local were evaluated in randomized complete block design in three replications

Days of 90% maturity, plant height, number of fruit per plant, fruit weight per plant, number of clusters per plant, number of fruit per cluster, fruit polar and equatorial diameter and fruit yield were collected and subjected to analysis of variance using SAS software program. The combined result of the study revealed that there was a significant difference among varieties in all traits except plant height, a number of fruit per cluster and fruit equatorial diameter. From the result of the current study, the highest (40.71 t ha⁻¹) fruit yield was recorded from Chali variety with 97.3% fruit yields increment as compared to the local variety. Therefore, the use of Chali variety can be recommended at the Weyito location and its vicinity. Therefore, it can be promoted to PED in around tested areas.

Acknowledgement

The authors acknowledge staff members of Jinka agricultural research center, the crop science directorate for their invaluable support in field trial implementation and data collection, and South agricultural research institute for offering financial support.

References

1. Meseret D, Ali M, Kassahun B (2012) Evaluation of Tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum Mill.*) genotypes for yield and yield components. Afr J Plant Sci Biotech 6: 45-49.
2. Asfaw Z, Eshetu D (2015) Production and management of major vegetable crops in Ethiopia. Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
3. Naika S, de Jeude JVL, de Goffau M, Hilmi M, Dam BV, et al. (2005) Cultivation of tomato. Production, processing and marketing. Agromisa/CTA, Wageningen, Netherlands.
4. Agyeman K, Osei-Bosu I, Berchie JN, Osei MK, Mochiah MB, et al. (2012) Effect of poultry manure and different combinations of inorganic fertilizers on growth and yield of four tomato varieties in Ghana. Agric Sci J 2: 27-34.
5. Kitila M, Belew D, Mohammed A, Getachew Y (2012) Effect of intra-row spacing and variety on fruit yield and quality of fresh market tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum Mill.*) under Jimma condition, Ethiopia. Ethiop J Appl Sci Technol 3: 32-42.
6. CSA (Central Statistical Agency) (2019) Report on area and production of crops (private peasant holdings

- 'Meher' season) 2018/2019. Addis Ababa Ethiopia, the FDRE statistical bulletin, Vol. I. Statistical Bulletin 584, Addis Ababa Ethiopia. 1-122
7. FAOSTAT (2011) Statistical Database of the Food and Agriculture of the United Nations. FAO, Rome, Italy.
 8. Lemma D (2003) Tomatoes research experience and production prospects. Research Report No. 43. Ethiopian Agricultural Research Organization, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
 9. Hanson P, Chen JT, Kuo CG, Morris R, Opena RT (2000) Suggested cultural practices for tomato. J Int Coop Guide.
 10. Patel JS, Sitapara HH, Patel KA (2012) Influence of plant growth regulators on growth, yield and quality of tomato and brinjal. Int j for crop improv 3:116-118.
 11. Yeshiwas Y, Belew D, Tolessa K (2016) Tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum Mill.*) yield and fruit quality attributes as affected by varieties and growth conditions. World J of Agri Sci 12: 404-408.
 12. MOANR (Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources) (2017) Plant variety release, protection and seed quality control directorate. Addis Abeba, Ethiopia.
 13. Mitiku M, Mehari G, Gutema T, Tadesse A, Adila W, et al. (2017) Identification of major crop production constraints and technology needs in h1 agro-ecology of alga PA in South Ari District of South Omo Zone. World J Oper Res 1: 1-5.
 14. Chernet S, Belew D, Abay F (2013) Genetic variability and association of characters in tomato (*Solanum Lycopersicum L.*) genotypes in Northern Ethiopia. Int J Agric Res 8: 67-76.
 15. Emami A, Homauni-Far M, Razavi R, Eivazi AR (2013) Introduction of superior tomato cultivars (*Solanum Lycopersicum L.*). Peak J Food Sci Technol 1: 19-26.
 16. Saleem MY, Asghar M, Iqbal Q (2013) Augmented analysis for yield and some yield components in tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum Mill.*). Pak J Bot 45: 215-218.
 17. Shushay Chernet and Haile Zibelo (2014) evaluation of tomato varieties for fruit yield and yield components in western lowland of tigray, Northern Ethiopia. Int J Agric Res 9: 259-264.
 18. Abdelmageed AHA, Gruda N (2009) Performance of different tomato genotypes in the arid tropics of Sudan during the summer season. II. Generative development. J Agric Rural Dev Trop 110: 147-154.
 19. Asnakew W (1988) Physical properties of Ethiopian vertisols. In Management of Sub-Saharan Africa (eds. Jutzi, S.C., Haque, I., McIntire, J. and Stares, J. E. S.), Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
 20. Bedassa CB, Fufa BO, Aga MC (2020) Yield performance of improved tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum Mill.*) varieties at West Shoa Zone, Ethiopia. Advanc Biosci Bioeng 8: 1-5.